## EMERGENCY

## City of Cincinnati

LES

AWG

## An Ordinance No.\_

- 2021

**AUTHORIZING** the transfer of \$50,000 from the General Fund balance sheet reserve account no. 050x2580, "Reserve for Weather Related Events, Other Emergency and One-Time Needs," to the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050; and AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of \$50,000 from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to City Manager's Office non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x101x7200 for the purpose of providing funds to the Film Commission for additional security for the film production of "Bones & All" which is currently being filmed in the City.

WHEREAS, the film "Bones & All" is currently being filmed in the City of Cincinnati; and

WHEREAS, the film production provides a positive effect on the local economy through employment opportunities, lodging, and other economic impacts related to the movie production; and

WHEREAS, the film production team has experienced numerous break-ins and thefts at their local production offices; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to provide support to the Film Commission in the amount of \$50,000 in order to provide additional security for the production offices; and

WHEREAS, the source of funds is the "Reserve for Weather Related Events, Other Emergency and One-Time Needs"; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the sum of \$50,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund balance sheet reserve account no. 050x2580, "Reserve for Weather Related Events, Other Emergency and One-Time Needs," to the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050.

Section 2. That the sum of \$50,000 is hereby transferred and appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to City Manager's Office General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x101x7200 for the purpose of providing funds to the Film Commission for additional security for the film production of "Bones & All" which is currently being filmed in the City.

Section 3. That the appropriate City officers are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to implement the provisions of Sections 1 and 2 herein.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to provide the additional security while the film production is ongoing.

Passed:		, 2021	
			John Cranley, Mayor
Attest:	Clerk		

: